

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

PENNSYLVANIA STATE CONFERENCE)	
OF THE NAACP, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	Civil Action No.: 1:22-cv-00339
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Judge Susan P. Baxter
)	
AL SCHMIDT, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL STANDARD..... 3

ARGUMENT 3

 I. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING 3

 A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Redressable. 3

 B. The Organizational Plaintiffs Lack A Cognizable Injury. 5

 II. MANDATORY APPLICATION OF THE DATE REQUIREMENT DOES NOT VIOLATE EQUAL PROTECTION 8

 A. Pennsylvania Law Does Not Exempt Military And Overseas Voters From The Date Requirement 8

 B. Military And Overseas Voters Are Not Similarly Situated to Domestic Voters..... 10

 C. The Alleged Differential Application of the Date Requirement Does Not Violate Equal Protection..... 11

 D. The Proper Remedy For a Violation Is To Enforce The Date Requirement For All Parties. 11

 III. PLAINTIFFS' RIGHT-TO-VOTE CLAIM IS MERITLESS. 12

 A. The Date Requirement Cannot Violate Any Right To Vote Because It Regulates Only Mail Voting. 12

 B. The Date Requirement Cannot Violate Any Right To Vote Because It Is Merely a “Usual Burden Of Voting.”..... 12

 C. The Date Requirement Easily Withstands Scrutiny Under the Anderson-Burdick Test..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	3
<i>Ball v. Chapman</i> , 284 A.3d 1189 (Pa. 2022).....	4, 5
<i>Black Political Empowerment Project v. Schmidt</i> , 283 MD 2024 (Pa. Commw. Ct. July 8, 2024).....	4
<i>Brnovich v. DNC</i> , 594 U.S. 647 (2021).....	15, 16, 18, 19
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	16
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	5
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	3
<i>Chapman v. Berks Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 355 M.D. 2022, 2022 WL 4100998 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Aug. 19, 2022).....	4
<i>Citizens Project v. Colorado Springs</i> , No. 1:22-cv-01365, 2024 WL 3345229 (D. Colo. July 9, 2024).....	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Herman</i> , 161 A.3d 194 (Pa. 2017).....	9
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	2, 13, 16, 19
<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , 956 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2020).....	13, 14
<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm.</i> , 950 F.3d 790 (11th Cir. 2020).....	17

Democratic Executive Committee of Florida v. Lee,
 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019)17

FCC v. Beach Commc’ns,
 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....18

FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.,
 602 U.S. 367 (2024)..... *passim*

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....6, 7, 8

Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020)17

Kerns v. Kane,
 69 A.2d 388 (Pa. 1949).....5

Mays v. LaRose,
 951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020)17

Mazo v. N.J. Sec’y of State,
 54 F.4th 124 (3d Cir. 2022)17, 18

Migliori v. Cohen,
 36 F.4th 153 (2022).....18

Niz-Chavez v. Garland,
 593 U.S. 155 (2021).....13

Northeast Ohio Coalition for the Homeless v. Husted,
 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016)16, 17

Obama for Am. v. Husted,
 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012), ECF No. 40210, 11

Pa. State Conf. of NAACP Branches v. Sec’y Commonwealth of Pa.,
 97 F.4th 120 (3d Cir. 2024)1, 2, 12, 13

Plant Based Food Ass’n v. Stitt,
 No. 20-938, 2024 WL 3106901 (W.D. Okla. June 24, 2024).....7

Price v. N.Y. Bd. of Elections,
 540 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2008).....13, 14

<i>Real Alts., Inc. v. HHS</i> , 867 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Schmidt</i> , No. 447 M.D. 2022 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Mar. 23, 2023)	4
<i>Richardson v. Tex. Sec’y of State</i> , 978 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Ritter v. Migliori</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1824 (2022).....	2
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 582 U.S. 47 (2017).....	12
<i>Shuman ex rel. Shertzer v. Penn Manor Sch. Dist.</i> , 422 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 778 F.3d 926 (2015).....	11
<i>Vote.Org v. Callanen</i> , 89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023)	18
<i>Winston v. Moore</i> , 91 A. 520 (Pa. 1914).....	5
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
Pa. Const. Article VII, § 6.....	5
25 P.S. § 2621	14
25 P.S. § 3146.4	14
25 P.S. § 3146.6	9
25 P.S. § 3150.16	9
25 Pa. C.S. § 3515.....	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	3

Carter Walker, *Redesigned Envelope Leads to Fewer Rejected Mail Ballots, But a New Type of Error Sticks Out*, Spotlight Pa (May 31, 2024)16
